the meaning of the SEBI (SBEB & SE) Regulations and  the consent of the Members of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded to the Board, to exercise its powers conferred by this resolution to 
create, offer, issue, re-issue, allot and grant, in one or more tranches, not exceeding 2,30,13,130 (Two 
Crore Thirty Lakh Thirteen Thousand One Hundred and Thirty) options, exercisable into 2,30,13,130 
(Two Crore Thirty Lakh Thirteen Thousand One Hundred and Thirty) equity shares of face value of 
₹ 5/- (Indian Rupees Five only) each of the Company, fully paid up, at such prices, in one or more 
tranches, from time to time, to the eligible employees of the Company, whether working in India or 
out of India, present or future, as described in detail under ESOP 2025, as may be decided by the

[...]

shares of the Company, be and is hereby ratified within the meaning of the SEBI (SBEB&SE) 
Regulations and the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the 
Board to exercise its powers conferred by this resolution to create, offer, issue, re-issue, allot and 
grant, in one or more tranches, not exceeding 2,30,13,130 (Two Crore Thirty Lakh Thirteen Thousand 
One Hundred and Thirty) Options, exercisable into 2,30,13,130 (Two Crore Thirty Lakh Thirteen 
Thousand One Hundred and Thirty) equity shares of face value of ₹ 5/-  (Indian Rupees Five only) 
seach of the Company, fully paid up, at such prices, in one or more tranches from time to time, to 
the eligible employees of the subsidiary company(ies), as described in detail under ESOP 2025, as

[...]

2013 read with the relevant rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-
enactment thereof for the time being in force), and on the recommendation of the Board of 
Directors of the Company, the approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded for contributing an aggregate amount not exceeding ₹2,75,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 
Two Crore Seventy Five Lakhs only) up to FY 2028–29 towards bona fide charitable and other 
funds, with an annual limit of up to ₹1,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Crore only). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Directors, the Chief Financial Officer and the Company Secretary and 
Compliance Officer of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all the acts, deeds and

[...]

charitable and other funds, subject to the approval of the Members in a General Meeting in case 
such contribution exceeds 5 per cent of the Company’s average net profits for the 3 immediately 
preceding financial years.  

It is proposed by the Board of Directors to contribute a sum not exceeding ₹2,75,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees Two Crore Seventy Five Lakhs only) towards bona fide charitable and other funds, with an 
annual limit of up to ₹1,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Crore only), up to FY 2028–29. These funds 
will be utilized towards carrying out contributions to bona fide charitable and other funds and